

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

ROBERTO TORRES, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

JAI DINING SERVICES (PHOENIX) INC.,

Defendant/Appellant.

Arizona Supreme Court No.
CV-22-0142-PR

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 19-0544

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2016-016688

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT
JAI DINING SERVICES (PHOENIX) INC.'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Dominique Barrett (015856)
QUINTAIROS, PRIETO, WOOD &
BOYER, P.A.
8800 E. Raintree Drive, Ste. 100
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(602) 954-5605
dominique.barrett@qpwblaw.com

Eric M. Fraser (027241)
Andrew G. Pappas (034432)
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 N. Central Ave., Ste. 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 640-9000
efraser@omlaw.com
apappas@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant JAI Dining Services (Phoenix) Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUE PRESENTED	7
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. The court of appeals reached the correct result under existing precedent.....	8
A. The arc of interpretation: the Court’s expansion and contraction of article 18, § 6’s scope.	8
B. The court of appeals correctly held that article 18, § 6 does not bar A.R.S. § 4-312(B) based on existing law.	9
II. Article 18, § 6 protects only rights of action that were viable as of 1912 against specific types of defendants for specific types of harm.....	10
A. Article 18, § 6’s text indicates that it protects only an existing right based on facts that would have supported a damages claim in 1912.....	10
1. “ <i>The</i> ” right of action means a particular right of action that existed in 1912.	11
2. The “right of action to recover damages” requires facts that would have supported a viable damages claim in 1912.....	13
3. “Abrogated” implies rights that existed in 1912 because a right that does not already exist cannot be abrogated.....	16
B. The structure confirms article 18, § 6’s narrow scope.....	18

C. The purpose and history of article 18, § 6 confirm that it does not apply to post-statehood developments.20

III. The Court should clarify the proper scope of article 18, § 6.....22

A. The Court’s prior cases suggest that article 18, § 6 has a remarkably expansive scope.....22

B. The Court should return to the provision’s original meaning.....23

C. The plaintiffs’ argument to give post-statehood developments constitutional stature would lead to absurd results.24

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alabam’s Freight Co. v. Hunt</i> , 29 Ariz. 419 (1926)	21
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club v. Hobbs</i> , 253 Ariz. 478 (2022)	10
<i>Baltimore & O.R. Co. v. Larwill</i> , 93 N.E. 619 (Ohio 1910)	13
<i>Barrio v. San Manuel Div. Hosp. for Magma Copper Co.</i> , 143 Ariz. 101 (1984)	10
<i>Boquillas Land & Cattle Co. v. Curtis</i> , 11 Ariz. 128 (1907)	16
<i>Boswell v. Phx. Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 152 Ariz. 9, 18 (1986), a	8, 22, 23
<i>Cronin v. Sheldon</i> , 195 Ariz. 531 (1999)	8, 23
<i>Davidson v. Fraser</i> , 84 P. 695 (Colo. 1906)	13
<i>Dickey ex rel. Dickey v. City of Flagstaff</i> , 205 Ariz. 1 (2003)	8, 23
<i>Graham v. Scripture</i> , 26 How. Pr. 501 (N.Y. 1864)	14
<i>Hageman v. Vanderdoes</i> , 15 Ariz. 312 (1914)	16
<i>Hazine v. Montgomery Elevator Co.</i> , 176 Ariz. 340 (1993)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Indus. Comm’n v. Frohmler</i> , 60 Ariz. 464 (1943).....	8
<i>Jacobus v. Colgate</i> , 111 N.E. 837 (N.Y. 1916).....	14, 15
<i>Matthews v. Indus. Comm’n of Ariz.</i> , 254 Ariz. 157 (2022).....	11, 15
<i>Work ex rel. McAlester-Edwards Coal Co. v. U.S.</i> , 262 U.S. 200 (1923).....	12
<i>Smith v. Melson, Inc.</i> , 135 Ariz. 119 (1983).....	11
<i>Taxpayer Prot. All. v. Arizonans Against Unfair Tax Schemes</i> , 199 Ariz. 180 (2001).....	18
<i>Trimble v. Territory</i> , 8 Ariz. 281 (1903).....	16
Constitutional Provisions	
Ariz. Const. art. 3.....	20
Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 1, § 1(1).....	20
Ariz. Const. art. 18, § 6.....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 4-311	10, 24
A.R.S. § 4-312(B)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
34 <i>Cyclopedia of Law and Procedure</i> (1910)	14
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	18

Antonin Scalia, <i>Scalia Speaks: Reflections on Law, Faith & Life Well Lived</i> (2017)	12
Black’s Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1910)	13, 16
Corpus of Hist. Am. Eng.	15, 17
Roger C. Henderson, <i>Tort Reform, Separation of Powers, and the Arizona Constitutional Convention of 1910</i> , 35 Ariz. L. Rev. 535 (1993)	18, 21, 23
Webster’s New International Dictionary (1909)	11, 14, 16
